

No. 11-15956

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARACK OBAMA et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MELINDA HAAG  
*United States Attorney*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
HENRY C. WHITAKER  
(202) 514-3180  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7256  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
I.    Background.....	6
II.   This Lawsuit.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I.    The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing To Challenge The Defunct Terrorist Surveillance Program.....	22
A.   Plaintiffs' Supposed Injuries Are Premised On Impermissible Speculation That Their Communications Were Subject To Surveillance Under The Terrorist Surveillance Program Or Are Likely To Be Subject To Such Surveillance In The Imminent Future.....	22

1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Prospective Relief Because It Is Speculative Whether They Will Be Subject To Future Surveillance Under The Defunct Program. ....	24
2.	Absent Any Evidence Plaintiffs Were Subject To Terrorist Surveillance Program Surveillance, Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Ask The Court To Expunge Or Disclose Any Records Of Such Alleged Surveillance. ....	38
B.	Plaintiffs' Claimed Fears Of Hypothetical Past, Or Potential Future, Surveillance Under The Terrorist Surveillance Program Are Not Redressable In This Litigation. ....	42
II.	The Judgment Of Dismissal Should Alternatively Be Affirmed Because The State Secrets Privilege Precludes Litigation Of Plaintiffs' Claims. ....	47
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail Without Information That Is Protected From Disclosure By The State Secrets Privilege. ....	49
B.	The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Does Not Abrogate The State Secrets Privilege. ....	58
	CONCLUSION. ....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007). .....	29, 34, 44, 46, 56, 59
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007). .....	8, 18, 19, 20, 40, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54
<i>America Cargo Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010). .....	37, 38
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2011 WL 4381737 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2011). ...	10, 34, 35, 36, 43, 44, 46
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991). .....	62
<i>Az. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011). .....	22, 23
<i>Balser v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 327 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003). .....	60
<i>Benay v. Warner Bros. Entmt., Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2010). .....	48, 49
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	24
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978). .....	58

*Halkin v. Helms*,  
690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982). ..... 29, 50

*Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t*,  
578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009). ..... 34

*Kasza v. Browner*,  
133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998). ..... 61

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972). ..... 16, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 41

*Lopez v. Candaele*,  
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010). ..... 33

*Mayfield v. United States*,  
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010). ..... 37

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987). ..... 33

*Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.*,  
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010). ..... 49, 50, 52, 54, 57, 58

*In re Niles*,  
106 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997). ..... 61

*Norfolk Redevelopment & Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake &  
Potomac Tel. Co.*,  
464 U.S. 30 (1983). ..... 61

*Presbyterian Church (USA) v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989). ..... 30, 39

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978). ..... 56, 57

*Riggs v. City of Albuquerque*,  
916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990). . . . . 31, 39

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998). . . . . 32

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009). . . . . 22, 24, 31, 42

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 31, 39

*United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan*,  
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984). . . . . 28, 29, 33

*United States v. Mayer*,  
503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . . 57

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974). . . . . 61

*United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.*,  
503 U.S. 30 (1992). . . . . 60

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
345 U.S. 1 (1953). . . . . 49, 50, 51, 58

*Weber v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs*,  
521 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 59

*Wilderness Society, Inc. v. Rey*,  
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . . 31

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 60

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)..... 46

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)(1)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... 62

50 U.S.C. § 1809..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 59, 60

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)..... 9, 10, 26

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)..... 26, 46

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)..... 26, 46

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)..... 9

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(2)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 110-55, 121 Stat. 552 (2007)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (2008)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978)..... 6

**Regulations**

46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981)..... 43

Executive Order 12333 (Dec. 4, 1981). .... 43

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 95-604 (1977)..... 6

S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978)..... 7
